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Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS

2045*
Anne, guinea, third bust, 1712 (S.3574). Nearly fine. 

$900

2046*
George I, guinea, third laureate head, 1716 (S.3630). Good 
fine. 

$1,250

2047*
George III, guinea, third laureate head, 1772 (S.3727). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,750

2048*
George III, guinea, fourth laureate head, 1774 (S.3728). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,250

2049*
George III, guinea, fourth laureate head, 1774 (S.3728). Ex 
mount, good fine. 

$700

2050*
George III, guinea, fourth laureate head, 1781 (S.3728). 
Surface hairline marks, otherwise extremely fine or better. 

$1,500

2051*
George III, guinea, fourth laureate head, 1782 (S.3728). 
Scuff mark on reverse first quarter of shield, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$1,250

2052*
George III, guinea, fifth laureate head, 1789 (S.3729). 
Scratches in fields, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$850

2053*
George III, guinea, fifth laureate head, 1793 (S.3729). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,000

2054*
George III, guinea, fifth laureate head, 1797 (S.3729). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,250

2055*
George III, half guinea, seventh laureate head right, 1804 
(S.3737) . Good extremely fine. 

$850
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2056*
George III, third guinea, first laureate head, 1797 (S.3738). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$600

2057*
George III, third guinea, first laureate head, 1798 (S.3738). 
Obverse scratches, otherwise good very fine. 

$200

2058*
George III, third guinea, first laureate head, 1799 (S.3738). 
Very fine and rare. 

$800

2059*
George III, third guinea, first laureate head right, 1803 
(S.3739). Good very fine. 

$500

2060*
George III, third guinea, second laureate head right, 1806 
(S.3740). Good very fine. 

$600

2061*
George III, third guinea, second laureate head, 1809 
(S.3740). Well struck, reverse minor hairlines, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$600

2062*
George III, third guinea, second laureate head right, 1810 
(S.3740). Extremely fine or better. 

$750

2063*
George III, new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785). Nearly 
very fine. 

$900

2064*
George III, new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785). Has been 
in a swivel mount, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$800

2065*
George III, new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785). Good 
fine. 

$750

2066*
George III, new coinage, sovereign, 1820, open 2 in date 
(S.3785c). Surface marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,200

2067*
George III, new coinage, half sovereign, 1818 (S.3786). 
Very good. 

$350
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2068*
George IV, two pounds, bare head left, 1823 (S.3798). Good 
extremely fine. 

$5,000

In a red shagreen case with label inside 'For Mary and Rennie but to be given 
to Mamma/to be kept and not to be spent'.

2069*
George IV, two pounds, 1823 (S.3798). Has been mounted, 
nearly fine. 

$1,700

2070*
George IV, two pounds, 1823 (S.3798). Two edge holes from 
swivel mounting plugged, otherwise very fine. 

$1,500

2071*
George IV, laureate head sovereign, 1821 (S.3800). Good 
very fine. 

$1,500

2072*
George IV, laureate head sovereign, 1824 (S.3800). Nearly 
very fine. 

$900

2073*
George IV, laureate head sovereign, 1824 (S.3806). Nearly 
fine. 

$600
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2074*
George IV, sovereign, bare head left, 1825 (S.3801). Very 
fine or better. 

$900

2075*
George IV, proof gold sovereign, 1826 (S.3801). Miniscule 
hairlines in obverse field, deep cameo, nearly FDC and 
rare. 

$20,000
In a slab by PCGS as PR64DCAM.

2076*
George IV, sovereign, bare head left, 1826 (S.3801). Nearly 
very fine. 

$900
Private purchase from Jaggards with their ticket.

2077*
George IV, sovereign, bare head left, 1830 (S.3801). Very 
fine. 

$900

2078*
George IV, half sovereign, laureate hed left, 1824 (S.3803). 
Nearly fine. 

$300

2079*
George IV, half sovereign, laureate head left, 1825 (S.3803). 
A little polished, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$750

2080*
William IV, sovereign, 1831 (S.3829). Surface scratched on 
the obverse, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,000

2081*
William IV, sovereign, 1836 (S.3829B). ANNO 1836 double 
entered, top edge cut from mount, very good. 

$600

2082*
William IV, sovereign, 1836 (S.3829B). Nearly fine/good 
fine. 

$600
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2083*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1843 (S.3852). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$700

2084*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1844, closer date 
(S.3852). Surface marks on obverse, otherwise very fine. 

$500

2085*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1847 (S.3852). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$700

2086*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1849 (S.3852C). 
Very fine/good very fine. 

$600

2087*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1852 (S.3852C). 
Extremely fine. 

$650

part

2088*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1852, 1855/5 last 
number double struck (S.3852C, 3852D). The first with 
damaged edges and dark spotting, otherwise fine, the second 
also with dark spotting on reverse, otherwise fine. (2)

$1,200

2089*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1853 (S.3852C). 
Die break rim through date to truncation, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$600

2090*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1853 (S.3852C). 
Nearly very fine. 

$550

2091*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1853 (S.3852D), 
1872 die No 98 (S.3853B). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$1,100

2092*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1850 (S.3859). 
Date and Dei Gratia double entered, very fine, scarce thus. 

$600
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2093
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1851, 1859 
(S.3859, A), 1876 die no 14 (S.3860, E). Very good. (3)

$750

2094*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns 1853 (S.3859), 
1873 die no 29 (S.3860D). Good very fine; nearly extremely 
fine. (2)

$600

2095*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865). 
Good very fine. 

$1,750

2096*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865). 
A little rubbed, otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,500

2097*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1887 (S.3866). 
Very fine. 

$500

2098
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign 1890 (S.3866B); 
old head sovereigns 1893 (S.3874) (2); Edward VII, half 
sovereign, 1907 (S.3974B). Nearly fine - fine. (4)

$1,750

2099*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887 
(S.3869). Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

2100*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887 
(S.3869). Good extremely fine. 

$350

2101*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887 
(S.3869). Rubbed, otherwise extremely fine. 

$250

part

2102*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1887 
(S.3869). Polished extremely fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$550

2103*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1891 and 
1892 (S.3869D). Good extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. 
(2)

$700
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2104*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1892 
(S.3869C). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$600

2105
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1892 (S.3866C), 
old head sovereign, 1899 (S.3874); Edward VII, sovereign, 
1910 (S.3869). Fine - very fine. (3)

$1,500

2106*
Queen Victoria, old head, sovereign, 1900 (S.3874). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

2107
Queen Victoria, old head, sovereigns, 1900 and 1901 
(S.3874). Nearly very fine, very fine. (2)

$1,000
From an old Austrian Collection.

2108*
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1895 and 1897 
(S.3878). Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$700

2109*
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1899 (S.3878). 
Good very fine. 

$250

2110*
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1901 (S.3878). 
Good extremely fine. 

$300

2111
Queen Victoria - George V, half sovereigns, 1893 (S.3878), 
1903 (S.3974A), 1912 (S.4006). Fine; fine; good extremely 
fine. (3)

$750

2112*
Edward VII, two pounds, 1902 (S.3968). Scroll mount 
removed from the top edge at three spots, otherwise rubbed 
extremely fine. 

$1,100

part

2113*
Edward VII, sovereigns 1905, 1908 and 1910 (S.3969); half 
sovereign, 1904 (S.3974B). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$1,750
From an old Austrian Collection.

2114
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1904 (S.3974) with B.P. Fine. 

$300

2115
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1908. Good fine. 

$250

2116
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1908 (S.3974B). Has been stud 
mounted on the obverse, polished good fine. 

$250

2117*
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1906 (S.3974B). Good very 
fine. 

$250
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2118
Edward VII, sovereign, 1910; George V, sovereign, 1913 
(S.3969, 3996). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$1,000

2119
Edward VII - George V, half sovereigns, 1908, 1909, 1911 
(2) (S.3974B, 4006). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$1,000

2120
Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1910 (S.3974B); George V, 1915 
Sydney (S.4009). Damaged very fine; good fine. (2)

$500

lot 2121

2121*
George V, proof set, five pounds to Maundy penny, 1911 
(S.PS11). In a case of issue, the five, two pounds and half 
sovereign have minute contact marks, otherwise FDC and 
scarce. (12)

$25,000
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2122
George V, sovereign, 1911 (S.3996). Good extremely fine. 

$500
Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

2123
George V, sovereign, 1911 (S.3996). Very fine. 

$500

2124
George V, sovereign, 1913 (S.3996). Extremely fine. 

$500
From an old Austrian Collection.

2125*
George V, sovereign, 1925 (S.3996). Uncirculated. 

$500

2126
George V, half sovereign, 1915 (S.4006). Surface marks, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$250

part

2127*
George V, sovereign, 1913 (S.3996); Elizabeth II, sovereign, 
1958 (S.4125). Nearly uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

2128*
Edward VIII, fantasy sovereign 1936 in .375 fine gold, plain 
edge. Proof-like, FDC. 

$200

part

2129*
Elizabeth II, sovereigns, 1958 (S.4125), proof 1981, 1982 
(2) (S.SC1). Uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$2,000

2130*
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1974 (S.SCI). Uncirculated. 

$500

2131*
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign 1979 (S.SC1). In case of issue 
missing certificate, FDC. 

$650

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. M.G. Rose Collection.

2132*
Elizabeth II, proof gold four coin set, 1980 (S.PGS01), 
contains proof half sovereign, sovereign, two and five 
pounds. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$4,500

Ex. Lieut. Cmdr. M.G. Rose Collection.
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2133*
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1981 (S.SC1). In case of issue 
with certificate, FDC. 

$650

Ex. Lieut. Cmdr. M.G. Rose Collection.

2134*
Elizabeth II, proof half sovereign, 1980 (S.SB1). FDC. 

$260

2135
Elizabeth II, proof half sovereign, 1980 (S.SB1). In case of 
issue with certificate, FDC. 

$250

2136
Elizabeth II, proof half sovereigns, 1980 (S.SB1). In cases of 
issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$600

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. M.G. Rose Collection.

2137*
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, half sovereign, 1973 (KM.26). 
Uncirculated. 

$250

GREAT  BRITAIN  SILVER & BRONZE

2138*
Anglo-Scandinavia (AD900-1100), bronze weight, polyhedral 
(28mm, 148g) with five points to the square faces and four 
points to the triangular faces. With green patina, very fine. 

$200

Ex Spink London.

2139*
Late Anglo Saxon, Aethelred II, (978-1016), silver penny, 
last small cross type, GODRIC MON  VLDNI (London?), 
(S.1154) (1.20g). Good very fine. 

$350

2140*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage, from 1279, silver 
penny, London, type 5a (S.1399); Edward IV, (first reign 
1461-70), Light coinage 1464-70, groat, London, mm rose 
on reverse, pellet in one quarter (S.2000). Second with slight 
damage, otherwise good fine. (2)

$100

Ex Lawsons sale (lots 15, 577).
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part

2141*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage pennies, from 1279, all 
London, classes 2-9 (S.1386/1407). Fine - very fine. (4)

$100

2142
Edward I, (1272-1307) new coinage, from 1279 silver 
pennies, class 4d (Canterbury), 6d (London), two others of 
London, in 2x2 holders. Fair - fine. (4)

$80

part

2143*
Edward III - Charles II, Edward III, pre-treaty groat (S.1570); 
Henry VII, half groat York (S.2262) (holed); Elizabeth I, 
shilling mm martlet (S.2555) (holed); sixpences 1567, 1574 
(holed) (S.2562, 5) (holed); milled sixpence 1562 (S.2596); 
Charles II, twopence (S.3326) (holed); fourpence 1679 
(S.3384). Four pierced, otherwise very good - fine. (9)

$200

2144*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), Rosette-Mascle issue, 1430-31, 
groat, Calais (S.1859). Toned with golden red highlights, 
extremely fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Eric P.Newman (with slab tag).

Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 1694) and Mark E.Freehill Collection, 
Noble Numismatics Sale 128 (lot 757).

2145*
Philip & Mary, (1554-1558), silver shilling, 1554 (S.2500). 
Flat and worn in the centre, otherwise clear, very good. 

$300

2146*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fifth issue, sixpence 1578/7, mm 
Latin cross (S.2572); third and fourth issue, three farthings, 
1573, mm eglantine (S.2571). Nearly very fine. (2)

$200

Ex Lawson's sale (lots 579, 581).

2147*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1582-1600, shilling 
bust 6B, mm woolpack over tun (?) (1594) (S.2577). Toned, 
very fine and rare in this condition. 

$800

2148*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), seventh issue 1601-2, shilling, mm 
2 (S.2584) (5.88g). Slightly clipped or short of flan, otherwise 
very fine and scarce thus. 

$400
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2149
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) to William IV, sixpence 1570, mm 
Castle (S.2562); half groat (S.2659), mm escallop; fourpence, 
Charles II undated (S.3383); halfcrown, 1836 (S.3834), in 
2x2 holders. Fair - good fine. (4)

$80

The second private purchase from Pacific Coin Company Auckland.

2150
Charles I, (1625-1649), silver twopence, Tower mint under 
Parliament, mm eagle (S.2850); farthings, Richmond, 
Maltravers and rose (S.3183B, 3198, 3205), in 2x2 holders. 
Very good - good fine. (4)

$60

part

2151*
James II, silver crown, 1688 (S.3407); William III, silver 
crown, 1696 (S.3470). Very good. (2)

$150

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

2152
James II - George VI, florins 1870, 1908, 1916, 1918 and 
1943; shilling 1826; sixpences 1711, 1758, 1887 Jubilee (2); 
groats 1837, 1854; threepence 1935; three halfpence 1843; 
Maundy oddments fourpence 1895; threepences 1822, 1895; 
twopences 1687, 1895; pennies 1688/7, 1887, 1913. Very 
good - good extremely fine. (22)

$300

2153
William and Mary - Elizabeth II, copper coins, twopences, 
1797 (4), pennies (2), pennies, 1806, 1826 (2), 1851 (2), 
1852, 1854 (4), 1855, 1857, 1858; halfpennies, 1694, 
1696, 1697, 1699 (type 2), 1718, 1732, 1735, 1743, 1745, 
1754, 1771, 1772, 1773, 1774, 1775, 1799 (3), 1806 (2), 
1807, 1826 (3), 1827, 1848, 1853 (2), 1854, 1855 (2), 
1857, 1858 (2), 1875, later issues (12); farthing, 1799. Poor 
- uncirculated. (68)

$250

Ex G.W. Sutherland Collection.

2154*
Anne, after the Union, silver crown, 1708E (S.3600). Heavy 
flan adjustment marks, toned nearly very fine. 

$150

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

2155*
George I, second issue, copper halfpenny, (1719-24), full 
obverse brockage (S.3660). Nearly very fine/nearly extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$600

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts with their ticket, 'Ex Colin Cooke 
Collection'.

2156
George I - George V, assorted copper and bronze, including 
18th century (3), Holloway halfpennies 1858 (2), toy money 
(2), Lundy Island, Martin Harman puffin 1929, Guernsey, 
one double 1889H, Jersey 1/13 shilling 1851, 1/12 1923; 
Great Britain, pennies 1841, 1854, 1891; halfpennies 1736, 
1799, 1887; farthings 1721/O, 1799, 1826, 1838, 1853, 
1879; half farthings 1844 (2). Very good - uncirculated. 
(25)

$100

2157
George II - George V, halfcrown 1919 (S.4011), florin 1916 
(S.4012), halfpennies 1733, 1734 (S.3717), 1773 (S.3774) 
and 1806 (S.3781). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$100
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2158*
George III, Maundy set, 1772 (S.3762), 1772/0 overdate 
fourpence. Toned extremely fine. (4)

$350

2159*
George III, Bank token, silver three shillings, 1812 (S.3769), 
brass imitation of 1815 (S.3770). Good very fine; fair. (2)

$100

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

2160
George III, first copper issue, halfpenny, 1771 (S.3774) ball 
below spear blade. Brown patina, good extremely fine. 

$200

2161
George III, copper issues, farthings, 1773 (S.3775), 1806 
(S.3782); halfpenny, 1807 (S.3781) (2, one cleaned); George 
IV, farthing, 1826 (S.3825) (cleaned). Very good - very fine. 
(5)

$60

2162
George III, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776). Edge 
knocks, good fine. 

$60

2163*
George III, , second issue, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 
(S.3776), countermarked vertically on the reverse 'S.Pulker'. 
Fine 

$60

2164
George III, copper cartwheel twopences, 1797 (2), penny 
1797 countermarked SA (South Africa?) (S.3776 (2), 3777). 
Fine or better. (3)

$100

2165
George III, Maundy threepences, 1763 (3) and twopence, 
1772 (S.3753, 3756); Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, 
sixpence 1887 (S.3928) (3). Two toned, extremely fine or 
better. (7)

$200

lot 2166 part
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2166*
George III, new coinage, crown, 1820 LX (S.3787); George 
IV, crown, 1821 (S.3805); Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, 
crown, 1889 (S.3921). Nearly fine; very good; very fine. 
(3)

$120

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, first 8/11/78 ($35), last two 
30/4/77 ($2 each).

part

2167*
George III - Elizabeth II, silver crowns, 1821, 1897LXI, 
1844, 1845, cupro-nickel 1960, 1972, 1977, halfcrown 1877 
(bull head). Fair - good extremely fine. (8)

$200
Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

2168
George III - Elizabeth II, minors, mostly threepences, 19th 
- 20th centuries, a bag of model and miniature coins, mostly 
Queen Victoria, includes third farhings, 1827 (2), 1835 (2), 
some Irish, including silver ten shillings, 1966 (2); New 
Zealand, crowns, 1949, 1953 and mint sets, 1965 (3), 1967; 
some silver (noted 1907 shilling) mostly cupro-nickel and 
some Australian, including crowns, 1937 (2). Fair - FDC. 
(approx 250)

$200
Ex G.W. Sutherland Collection

2169
George III - George V, threepence - crown, assorted issues 
in .925 silver. Poor - good. (1.03kg)

$820

2170
George III - George VI, threepence - crown, assorted issues, 
with some Australian. All .925 silver, poor - very good. 
(1kg)

$800

2171
George III, copper issues, twopences 1797 (2), penny 
1797, another hollowed out half; halfpenny 1799 (EF), 
1807; George IV brass jeton of 1823 two pounds, George 
V cathedral engraved on reverse of threepence; Religious 
medalet, in 2x2 holders. Fair - extremely fine. (9)

$150

2172
George IIII, crown, 1821, Queen Victoria, crown, 1844, 
1847, Elizabeth II, proof five pounds, 2010 Churchill. Poor 
- FDC. (4)

$120

2173
George IV - George VI, assorted dates for bronze farthings 
(11), halfpennies (8), pennies (9), threepence 1886, sixpences 
1879, 1891, 1895, 1907 (3), 1917, 1946, shillings, 1826, 
1839, 1859, 1893, 1906, 1911, 1940, halfcrowns 1836 
(2), double florin 1889, crown 1889; South Africa sixpence 
1941; British West Africa threepence 1939H. Poor - good 
very fine. (50)

$150

2174*
William IV, Maundy set, 1836 (S.3840). Toned nearly 
uncirculated. (4)

$400

2175*
Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890). Toned, good 
extremely fine. 

$400

part

2176*
Queen Victoria, Gothic florins 1857 (S.3891), 1879 (S.3896); 
young head, shilling 1870 die no 32 (S.3906A). Fine; nearly 
extremely fine; toned nearly extremely fine. (3)

$200
Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.
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2177*
Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1867 (S.3891). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

2178*
Queen Victoria, young head, sixpence (1867-80), full obverse 
brockage (S.3910). Obverse scratches, toned nearly very 
fine/good very fine. 

$360

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts with their ticket, 'Ex Colin Cooke 
Collection'.

2179*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver crown, 1890 (S.3921). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$150

lot 2180 part

2180*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crowns 1887, 1889 
(S.3921); double florins 1887 (3), 1888 (S.3923); halfcrown 
1887 (S.3924); old head, crown 1893LVI (S.3937). Fine - 
nearly extremely fine. (8)

$240

2181*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, shilling, 1887 (S.3926). 
Good extremely fine. 

$50

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 26/5/79 ($12.50).

2182*
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1894 LVIII (S.3937). 
Surface marks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 10/5/78 ($95).

2183*
Queen Victoria, old head crown, 1900 LXIV (S.3937). 
Nearly very fine. 

$100

part

2184*
Queen Victoria, copper quarter farthings, 1853 (5, one 
illustrated) (S.3953). Very fine - extremely fine, one damaged. 
(5)

$120
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2185*
Queen Victoria, bun head penny, 1884 (S.3954). Full original 
mint red, gem uncirculated. 

$400

part

2186*
Queen Victoria, bronze bun head farthings, 1873, 1886, 
1888, 1890 (3), 1891 (5), 1892, 1893 (2), 1894, 1895 
(S.3958). Except for the first virtually full mint red 
uncirculated, the last rare thus. (16)

$500

2187*
Queen Victoria, proof bronze third farthing, 1866 (S.3960). 
Brilliant red FDC and very rare. 

$800
Private purchase from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.

2188*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee Model Half Farthing, (1887). Much 
mint lustre, good extremely fine. 

$70

2189
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown 1889, shilling 1887; 
George III, copper twopence 1797 and George VI, Australia 
crown, 1937. Very good - good very fine. (4)

$80

part

2190*
Great Britain, silver fourpences or groats 1840, 1843, 1855; 
penny halfpenny 1834, 1835, 1836, 1838, 1843; silver 4d, 
1941 for British Guiana; silver threepences 1881, 1885, 
1886, 1887 (Jubilee head), 1889 (2), 1920, 1933, Maundy 
threepence 1945, joined shilling 1874/1881; Maundy penny 
1847, Model penny (illustrated) and a third farthing 1868; 
halfpenny 1898 EF; penny 1901 nearly unc mint bloom. An 
interesting lot, very good - nearly uncirculated. (24)

$250

2191
Queen Victoria, old head, Maundy set, 1901 (S.3943). In 
contemporary dated case, cleaned otherwise nearly FDC. 
(4)

$300

2192
Queen Victoria, old head, bronze penny, halfpenny and 
farthing, 1901; George VI, proof shillings 1937 (both), penny 
1937; Elizabeth II, crowns 1953, 1977, proof set 1970 (9 
coins), penny and halfpenny 1967, all in holders. Very fine 
- FDC. (19)

$50

2193
Queen Victoria - George V, farthings, assorted years, 1842, 
1865, 1872, 1875H, 1879, 1881, 1884, OH 1895 (red), 
1896, 1896, 1897, 1898; 1918 (2), 1919 (these red), 1937-
1941 (8 red). Very good - uncirculated. (approx 45)

$250
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2194
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, farthings, 1860 to 1956, 
complete in two Whitman SBS albums. Fine - uncirculated. 
(103)

$200

2195*
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978). Reverse rim bruise at 9 
o'clock, a little rubbed, otherwise extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 17/9/73 ($82).

2196*
Edward VII, halfcrowns, 1902, 1903, 1904 and 1908 
(S.3980). Scratched obverse, otherwise extremely fine; nearly 
fine; good very fine; very fine. (4)

$500

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 6/12/74 ($30), 
6/7/77 ($23), 21/8/75 ($6), 17/3/77 ($12).

2197*
Edward VII, florins, 1903, 1904, 1906 and 1908 (S.3981). 
Good very fine; extremely fine; extremely fine; nearly 
extremely fine. (4)

$600

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 12/10/76 ($12), 
20/4/78 ($85), last two 29/1/77 ($85) ($80).

2198*
Edward VII, shillings, 1903 and 1904 (S.3982). Good 
extremely fine. (2)

$250

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 7/2/76 ($25), 
28/7/80 ($56).
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2199*
Edward VII, shilling, 1905 (S.3982). Full original subdued, 
frosty mint bloom, choice uncirculated and very rare in this 
condition, one of the finest known. 

$3,000

The best in a small group discovered in New Zealand. 

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2200*
Edward VII, shilling, 1909 (S.3982). Good extremely fine. 

$200

2201*
Edward VII, shilling, 1910 (S.3982). Good extremely fine. 
(2)

$150

2202*
Edward VII, sixpences, 1903 and 1909 (S.3983). Nearly 
uncirculated; extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 29/1/77 ($60), 
28/7/80 ($60).

2203*
Edward VII, sixpences, 1908 and 1909 (S.3983). Extremely 
fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$100
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2204*
Edward VII, sixpences, 1909 (S.3983). Good extremely fine; 
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

2205
Edward VII, sixpences, 1909 (S.3983). Extremely fine. (2)

$70

part

2206*
Edward VII, pennies 1909 (4) (S.3990) and halfpenny 1909 
(S.3991). Mostly red uncirculated. (5)

$100

2207
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1902-1979, halfcrowns to 
halfpennies plus some decimal, the balance of the collection 
in blue plastic coin album, includes nickel brass threepences 
1946, 1949, all silver threepences, includes proof shilling 
and halfcrown 1937, all anotated with date and cost of 
purchases. Fair - FDC. (520)

$1,000
Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection.

2208*
George V, proof shilling, 1911 (S.4013). Irridescent toning, 
brilliant FDC. 

$160
In a slab by NGC as PF 64.

2209*
George V, florins, 1925 and 1926 (S.4022A). Dull tone over 
some bloom, extremely fine, the first rare thus. (2)

$250

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 18/11/77 ($23.50); 
29/1/77 ($35).

2210*
George V, fourth coinage, proof wreath crown, 1927 
(S.4036). Nearly FDC. 

$400

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 17/9/76 ($130).

2211*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1928 (S.4036). 
Good very fine. 

$300

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 17/9/71.
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2212*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1929 (S.4036). 
Extremely fine. 

$350

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 17/9/76 ($140).

2213*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1930 (S.4036). 
Very fine/good very fine. 

$300

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 17/9/76 ($70).

2214*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1930 (S.4036). 
Good very fine. 

$300

2215*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1931 (S.4036). 
Good very fine. 

$350

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 17/9/76 ($110).

2216*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1932 (S.4036). 
Good very fine and scarce. 

$500

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 17/9/76 ($150).

2217*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1933 (S.4036). 
Good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated. 

$450

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 17/9/76 ($145).

2218
George V, maundy set, 1934 (S.4043). In red leatherette and 
gilt case, toned, nearly FDC. (4)

$200

2219
George V - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1935 Jubilee (S.4048), 1937 
Coronation (S.4078), proof 1951 (S.4111), 1953 (S.4136), 
1960 (S.4143) (2, one the New York issue for polished dies). 
Nearly uncirculated - nearly FDC. (6)

$150

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased the last 22/7/77 
($19.50), the first 12/10/73 ($10.50), second 12/3/74 ($15), third 13/4/74 
($10.50).

2220
George VI, proof sets, 1937, crown to farthing (15 coins) 
(S.PS16). In cases of issue, nearly FDC. (2 sets)

$1,000

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

2221
George VI, proof penny, 1937. FDC. 

$100

In a slab by PCGS as PR65RB.
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2222
George VI, proof set, 1950, halfcrown - farthing (S.PS17). 
In case of issue, coins toned, nearly FDC. (9 coins)

$100

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. M.G. Rose Collection.

2223
George VI, Festival of Britain proof or specimen set, 1951 
(S.PS18). In Royal Mint case (damaged) of issue, toned 
otherwise, nearly FDC. 

$100

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. M.G. Rose Collection.

2224*
George VI, Maundy set, third issue, 1952 (S.4096). In 
burgundy case, with some wear and foxing to satin lining, 
coins toned and nearly uncirculated. 

$100

2225
Elizabeth II, Coronation ten coin proof set, 1953, crown to 
farthing (S.PS19). In case of issue, FDC. 

$250

2226
Elizabeth II, Coronation specimen set, 1953, crown 
- farthing; mint sets, 1982-84. In original packaging, 
uncirculated. (4)

$100

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. M.G. Rose Collection.

2227*
Elizabeth II, bronze halfpenny, 1966, full reverse brockage 
(S.4158). Good very fine and rare. 

$480

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts with their ticket, 'Ex Colin Cooke 
Collection'.

2228*
Nineteenth century silver token, Berkshire, Reading, eighteen 
pence, 1811 (D.4). Toned mint bloom, good extremely 
fine. 

$100

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 23/10/78 ($25).

2229
Tokens, nineteenth century copper (17), includes Birmingham 
threepence, 1813 (nVF), private token, B. Nightingale, 1843 
(thick), silver bank tokens (5, includes four Irish), also 
Dundee silver shilling, 1787 (D & H.3) ex D. Elliot Smith 
Collection with his ticket, purchased from Tyrrells 19/6/32 
(1/-) (ex G.C. Heyde Collection (lot 1280)). Fair - extremely 
fine. (23)

$200

Ex G.W. Sutherland Collection.

2230
Checkpieces, includes S.A.Daniell, Birmingham, 1 1/2d and 
2d; Manchester & Salford Eque Co-op, 4d; Wm Rudler, 
Talbot Inn, 3d; BCB, 1/-; Royal Artillery Canteen, Bar, 3d; 
O G & Co, 6d; RH & Sons, London, 2/6 and 3/6; The 
Wimbeldon Target, 1 �; Williams Brothers, 6d; MD 1895, 
3d; BC, 2d; Phelan's Coupon Tea, 2/-; PC, 10; T.Johnson, 
Photographer, 36 Gallowtree Gate, Leicester, no value; 
Bovril, no value; Let Willenhall Flourish, 1844, Rushbrooke's 
Family Tea And Grocery, no value. Mostly fine - very fine. 
(18)

$100

2231*
Peek Frean & Co Ltd, London, worker I.D. tag in brass 
(hexagonal 40x45mm), pierced hole at top, impressed 
number 406. Good fine and scarce. 

$60
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2232
Daventry Co-Op, 2lb loaf token, Frome Co-op, 1 pound 
loaf bread token, both of these in aluminium; Guide Post 
Equitable Co-op, one pound in bronze, by Ardill Leeds; 
Leeds Indusl. Co-op, penny in brass; Portsea Island Mutual 
Co-op, twopence in bronze, by Ardill Leeds; Wales, Blaina 
Indusl. Society, one shilling in brass; C.W.S. Retail Co-op, 
Llanelly halfpenny in bronze. Fine - very fine. (7)

$50

2233
Queen Victoria, Mullin's Food for Infants and Invalids, 
1897, plastic and paper advertising tokens with impression 
of Queen Victoria on one side, this silvered (32mm) (5); 
document for Acknowledgement of Indenture marked 'M' 
for Emily Elizabeth Stone, 10 October 1872, with affixed 
Common Law Courts duty stamps for two shillings and 
another for six pence; Coronation of King George VI 
Souvenir, 1937, enamel and silvered lapel badge; 1937 
booklet for A Form of Divine Service being the Sunday 
Preceding The Coronation of Their Majesties King George 
VI and Queen Elizabeth. The booklet with foxing, otherwise 
very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$50

2234*
German Athenaeum, London, two shillings token in brass 
(25mm). Very fine and a scarce denomination. 

$60

The German Athenaeum was a famous German Art and Literary Club 
founded in 1869 in central London. It was dissolved in 1914 when war 
broke out between England and Germany.

2235
Checks, tokens, medalets and related ephemera, all 
base metal, c1830-1970. On purpose made cards, fine - 
uncirculated. (108)

$80

2236
Checkpieces, counters and weight measures, a variety of 
items from 1700s onwards. Poor - extremely fine. (18)

$70

part

2237*
Scotland, Alexander III, (1249-1286), second coinage, 1280-
86, silver pennies, (S.5053, 5056), 24 points and 20 points. 
Nearly very fine; chipped fine. (2)

$80

2238*
Scotland, James I, (1406-1437), silver groat, Edinburgh, 
sceptre to left (S.5195). Fine. 

$150

Ex Lawsons sale (as Edward IV) (lot 577 part).

2239*
Scotland, Mary, (1542-1567), billon first period, 1542-58, 
bawbee, Edinburgh (S.5432,3). Fine. (2)

$70

2240*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), silver thirty shillings 
(S.5504) struck after accession to English throne in 1603. 
Even grey tone, nearly fine. 

$200

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

2241
Scotland, Charles I - Charles II, Earl of Stirling, coinage 
1632-39, copper turner (S.5598/5601) (3); copper bodle 
(1663) (S.5625); copper bawbee 1677, 1679 (S.5628), in 
2x2 holders. Fair - very good. (6)

$70
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2242*
Ireland, Henry VIII, (1507-1548), second harp issue 1540-2, 
silver groat, mm trefoil (S.6479). Toned very fine. 

$300

2243*
Ireland, James II, copper halfpenny, 1686 (S.6576). Evenly 
worn, nearly fine. 

$50

2244*
Ireland, James II, Emergency coinage, Gunmoney crown, 
1690 (S.6578A). Overstriking uneven as usual, brown patina 
good very fine. 

$200

2245*
Isle of Man, James Stanley, tenth Earl of Derby, second issue, 
copper penny, 1733 (S.7403). Light scratches on the reverse 
of the first which has a faint E in Changer making it appear 
to be an F; both brown patinas, nearly very fine. (2)

$300

Private purchase from Auckland dealer Goldbuyers and Heritage 
International with their packets.

2246
Isle of Man, copper issues from 1733 (two types) to 1839 
(13) plus Irish halfpennies, 1769, 1805 (3), 1822 (2). Fair 
- good very fine. (19)

$120

Ex G.W. Sutherland Collection.

2247*
Isle of Man, Queen Victoria, copper penny, 1839 (S.7417). 
Evenly worn down to fair, holed, countermarked or stamped 
RIDGE vertically in oblong on face of the Queen, otherwise 
fair. 

$50

part

2248*
Lundy, British Administration, half puffin Bronze, 1929, 
obv. puffin Bird left, (KM.Tn1) (illustrated); Sarawak, one 
cents, 1888, 1890H, 1937, (KM.6, 180). Nearly very fine 
- extremely fine. (4)

$100

2249*
Anglo Gallic, Prince Edward, Duke of Aquitaine, 1252-72, 
silver denier (S.8013). Good fine. 

$70
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GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL  MEDALS

    

part

2250*
Charles I, Birth of Prince Charles, 1630 in silver (30mm) 
(MI i, 254/35; Eimer 116); Baptism of Prince James, Duke 
of York 1633 in silver (30mm) by N.Briot (MI i, 268/65; 
Eimer 126B); William and Mary, Coronation, 1689 cast 
in silver (37mm) by G.Bower (MI i, 663/26; Eimer 311b); 
George II, Admiral Vernon 1739 in brass (39mm) (cf Eimer 
550), another similar (37mm); Frederick of Prussia, Battle 
of Rosbach Nov 5 1757 and Battle of Lissa, Dec 5, in brass 
(48mm). Very good - very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from W.J.Fleming in MCC sales May 1978 
14.1.82 (2), 20.7.82, the fourth from M.R.Roberts 1.7.81.

2251*
Charles II, Coronation, 1661, in silver (29mm) (thin flan), by 
T.Simon (MI i, 472/76; Eimer 221); George I, Coronation, 
1714, in silver (34mm) by J.Croker (MI ii, 424/9; Eimer 
470). Fine. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from W.J.Fleming 8.5.84.

part

2252*
James II, Landing of William of Orange at Torbay, 1688, 
cast in silver (50mm), by G.Bower (M1 i, 639/64; Eimer 
297B (b)). Some field flaws in manufacture, otherwise toned 
good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from W.J.Fleming 10.1.84.
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2253*
Anne, Peace of Utrecht, 1713, in silver and copper (35mm) 
by J.Croker (MI ii, 400/257) (Eimer 460). Carbon spots on 
the second, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$350

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 18 (lot 1843).

2254
Royalty medals, George II - Princess Mary, 1727-1893, 
includes medals for accessions and marriages, six in white 
metal, two in brass and two in bronze. Several affected by 
oxidation, poor - very fine. (10)

$70

lot 2255 part

part

2255*
George II, Admiral Vernon, Portobello Taken 1739 in brass 
(37mm) (MI ii, 536/110; Eimer 550); Frederick II of Prussia, 
6 May 1757, in brass (48mm); medalets in brass George III, 
1809 (25mm), by Kettle, George IV, 1821 (Coronation 19 
July, in copper (21mm); Philip and Mary in brass (33mm) 
by H.R. Fair - very fine. (5)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from W.J.Fleming 12.6.84; 10.8.83 for the 
first two.

part

2256*
George II, 1731, Dassier's Kings and Queens of England, 
set in bronze by Jean Dassier of Switzerland, thirty four 
at 41mm each and the Cromwell issue (38mm) includes 
duplicate George II (Eimer 526). Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (35)

$2,000

Ex M.R.Roberts Sale 12/10/77 ($1,000) (lot 356) and Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice 
G. Rose Collection.

2257*
Carlisle Recaptured, 1745, in silvered brass (34mm) (Eimer 
599), obverse, draped bust of William Duke of Cumberland 
right, reverse, duke on horseback directs a soldier escorting 
two captive highlanders. Good fine. 

$100



307

2258*George III, Battle of the Nile, Davison's Medal, 
1798, in bronze (47mm), by C.H.Kuchler, edge inscribed, 
'A Tribute Of Regard From Alexr. Davison Esqr. 
St.James's Square' (BHM 447; Eimer 890). Toned, surface 
marks and very minor edge nicks, otherwise good fine. 

$150

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

2259*
Death of Duke of Bedford, 1802, in white metal (42mm) 
(BHM 532), by J.G.Hancock, obverse, bare head of Duke 
left, reverse, shepherd leaning upon a veiled broken pillar. 
Slightly oxidised surfaces, otherwise good very fine. 

$70

2260
Masonic, The Amicable Society, 1804, in white metal 
(63mm), pierced hole at top for suspension ring, obverse, 
all-seeing-eye over two hands shaking in friendship, reverse, 
'The/Amicable Society/Established/In The Year Of Our 
Lord/1804/Kept At The Wagon & Horses Inn/By/Samuel 
Hodgkins/Great Bridge/West Bromwich'. Edge nicks, surface 
marks and spotting, otherwise fine. 

$50

reduced

2261*
George III, Boulton's Trafalgar Medal, 1805, in white metal 
(48mm), by C.H.K(uchler), reverse inscribed, 'W.Malkinson/
H.M.S Polyphemus' (BHM 584, Eimer 960). In a case and 
fitted with a wide ring mount with glass cover on obverse 
and reverse, the mount fitted with a loop and bar suspender 
with blue ribbon fitted, fine. 

$150

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

HMS Polyphemus was a 64-gun third-rate ship of the line and took part in the 
Battle of Trafalger with two men killed and four wounded. She engaged the 
French ships Neptune and Achille and captured Argonauta. After the battle 
she towed HMS Victory, carrying Lord Nelson's body, back to Gibraltar.

2262*
Northumberland, Newcastle-Upon-Tyne, Grand Stand, 
1810, proof in copper (30mm) uninscribed (D&W.-; 
M.p.1860). Toned, uncirculated and very rare. 

$450

Ex Spink Sale 19 (lot 487) March 1992; W.J.Noble Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 61B (lot 1083) August 1999; DNW Sale (lot 725) June 
2021.
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2263*
Great Britain political token, engraved on a shaved smooth English halfcrown sized silver coin (32.5mm), small pierced 
hole at top edge for suspension ring, obverse, Britannia standing with shield and spear and at her left is a crossed bow and 
quiver of arrows behind a flaming torch all above an ensign with the initials, 'TL', reverse inscribed, 'the Tyrant/Buonaparte/
Dethroned/April 2d 1814/Louis XVIII/Restored to the Throne/of France'. Very fine, historically interesting and scarce. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 1170, part).

 

part

2264*
George IV, Death of Caroline, 1821, in bronze (42mm) (BHM 1146); William IV, Reform Bill 1832 in bronze (44mm) by 
Gibson (BHM 1584); Queen Victoria, Death of Sir Robert Peel 1850 in white metal (27mm); Death of Wellington 1852 
in white metal (51mm) by Allen & Moore; Death of Richard Cobden in bronze (41mm) (BHM 2839; Eimer 1579); 1887 
in white metal (44mm); Diamond Jubilee 1897 in bronze (56mm), the official Royal Mint issue by W.Wyon; Harris Public 
Library 1882 in white metal (51mm) and G.W.De Saulles (BHM 3506; Eimer 1817a); Lord Nelson's Flagship 1897 in copper 
(37mm) (BHM 3613; Eimer 1813); Edward VII, Coronation June 26 1902, in yellow bronze (46mm) (BHM 3741; Eimer 
1869b); Elizabeth II, coronation in bronze (51mm) (cf Eimer 2086). Nearly extremely fine - good extremely fine. (11)

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the 6th from Antiquarius 19.11.83, others mostly from W.J.Fleming.
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2265*
Elgin Marbles medals, one featuring The Lapitha and Centaur in bronze (48mm) (BHM 1061; Eimer 1140), and one featuring 
Theseus in white metal (48mm) (BHM 1061; Eimer 1140, type b being part of a set of 48), both by Sir Edward Thomason. 
The second with some small oxidation marks, otherwise good very fine. (2)

$100

2266
Queen Victoria, coronation medal 1838, in bronze (36mm), by B.Pistrucci and Royal Mint (Eimer 1315), in case of issue, 
silver Royal Mint issues, 1897 (26mm) (Eimer 1817b), 1902 (31mm) (Eimer 1871b); also ascension of the Eiffel Tower, Paris 
in bronze (44mm). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$150

2267
Royal Botanic Society Of London, prize medal in bronze (51mm), by B.Wyon, obverse, gathering of tropical plants with 
1839 in exergue, reverse, an open wreath with Queen Victoria crown at top, unnamed. Obverse dark toned with a few very 
small dark spots, reverse with fingerprint mark, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$60

 

2268*
St Paul's School, Founded by John Colet, 1851, in gilt (44mm), by L.C.Wyon, obverse bust of John Colet left, reverse, 8-lines 
of Latin text referencing Baron Truro, the Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain, who was a pupil at St Paul's School. Edge 
nicks and marks on the rim where the medal appears to have been in a circular mount, otherwise very fine. 

$60



310

2269
Handel Centenary Festival, 1859, in bronze (51mm) (BHM 2656; Eimer 1527), by W.J.Taylor, obverse, bust left of George 
Frederick Handel, reverse with 4-lines of text within enclosed wreath, 'Centenary/Commemoration/Crystal Palace/MDCCCLIX', 
edge impressed, 'Geo Hemingway. Performer. ' Edge bumps and surface marks, otherwise very fine. 

$50

2270
Counter stamped and engraved coins, includes Great Britain Queen Victoria halfpennies, 1861 with 'NEWSOME' inscribed 
on obverse, with ring top suspension; another with reverse shaved smooth and ornately decorated and with 'CD' inscribed in 
centre; Queen Victoria penny, 1887 with obverse shaved smooth and ornately decorated and with monogram 'PCI' in centre; 
Ceylon George V farthing with obverse impressed, 'N Z/VC/17/69' in centre and around the edge, 'Gold/Smith J'; two other 
bronze coins, one appears to be a Spanish eight maravedis with obverse impressed, 'H K', the other possibly a British George 
III halfpenny with obverse impressed, 'T.Burton'. Poor - fine. (6)

$50

 

2271*
International Exhibition, 1862, prize medal in bronze (75mm) (BHM 2747; Eimer 1553), by L.C.Wyon, uniface with two 
fold-over prongs on reverse for attaching to exhibit to indicate a prize winning exhibit, obverse, Britannia seated left and 
surrounded by female figures bearing the products of Art, Science, Industry and Agriculture and with a lion in foreground. 
Toned and with a few oxidation spots and small bump at top right, otherwise very fine. 

$70

 

2272*
Royal Botanic Society Of London, prize medal in bronze (51mm), by B.Wyon, loosely held in a darkened silver bezel probably 
previously had a domed crystal glass cover, with ring top suspension, obverse, gathering of tropical plants with 1839 in 
exergue, reverse, an open wreath with Queen Victoria crown at top, in the centre inscribed, 'Awarded/to/Walter Wood/for/A 
Ball Room Bouquet/June 22nd/1881'. Extremely fine. 

$120
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2273*
Colonial And Indian Exhibition, London, 1886, in bronze (52mm), by L.C.Wyon, obverse, bust left of Albert Edward Prince 
of Wales Executive President, reverse, inscription within open wreath (BHM 3209; Eimer 1725; Pudd.886.1.2). Dark toned 
and a few small edge nicks, otherwise good very fine. 

$80

2274*
Masonic breast jewel for Queen Victoria's Golden Jubilee, 1887, in silver, gilt and enamel, with pin-back ribbon suspender 
dated, 1837 - 1887, obverse, head of Queen Victoria left within a green enamel wreath with star and crown above and below 
'VRI', reverse, Prince of Wales feathers with legend around, 'Albert Edward Prince Of Wales G.M./June 21.1887', in an 
original case. Ribbon aged and jewel toned, otherwise extremely fine. 

$100

The Prince of Wales was Grand Master of the United Grand Lodge of England from 1874 until his accession as King Edward VII in 1901.

2275
Great Britain, I.A.C. Football, 1890, stock medal in bronze (50.5mm), no maker, obverse, open wreath and inside inscribed, 
'I. A. C./Football/Scratch Sixes/1890', reverse, open wreath and inside inscribed, 'M.Milton', in case of issue. Edge nick and 
some surface marks, otherwise very fine. 

$50
Scratch Sixes was a 6-a-side soccer competition.
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2276
Universal Cookery & Food Exhibition, 1893, in bronze 
(44.5mm). A few small edge nicks, dark toned with oxidation 
marks, otherwise good fine. 

$50

2277
Perthshire, National Chrysanthemum Society, 1895, 
in silver (39mm), engraved, 'Perhore/Chrysanthemum 
Show/1895/12 Incurved Dist./Mrs. F. Davis'; another, Perhore 
Chrysanthemum Show, 1900, in silver (39 mm), engraved, 
'Awarded/To/Mrs F. Davis/For The/Most Meritorious 
Exhibit/In Cut Blooms'. Extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$80

part

2278*
National Amateur Gardeners' Association, in bronze (45mm), 
reverse inscribed, 'Awarded/to/Mr. A.Taylor./for/6 Bunches 
Hardy Flowers./July 1894.'; another, in bronze (32mm), 
reverse inscribed, 'Mr A.Taylor/For/Vegetables/4.9.06/.', 
both in cases by J.A.Restall, Jeweller, Silversmith & 
Medallist, Birmingham. Uncirculated. (2)

$80

2279*
The Royal Horticultural Society, Sir Joseph Banks Medal, in 
bronze (37mm) (BHM 1041; Eimer 1138), reverse inscribed, 
'E.& J.J.Paragreen'. Extremely fine. 

$60

part

2280*
Queen Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, in silver (26mm) 
(BHM 3506; Eimer 1817); Edward VII Coronation, 1902, 
in silver (31mm) (BHM 3737; Eimer 1871) (2); George V 
Coronation, 1911, in silver (30mm) (BHM 4022; Eimer 
1922) illustrated; George V & Mary, Peace Celebrations, 
Calcutta Schools, 1919, in bronze (31.5mm); George VI 
Coronation, 1937, in silver (35mm) (BHM 4328). Mostly 
extremely fine. (6)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98, Lot 3408.

part

2281*
The British Dairy Farmers' Association, in silver (48mm) by 
J.A.Restall, Birm. edge impressed 'Awarded to R.R.Whitfield 
for the Best Buff Orpington Dairy Show 1901.'; small Jubilee 
1935 silver medal, E.W.Cole portrait medalet 1918, and 
Finland one markkaa 1951. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100



313

2282*
Society Of Arts Manufactures And Commerce, Edward 
VII R & I Patron, 1901, prize medal in bronze (55mm) 
(BHM 3714; Eimer 1863), by L.C.Wyon, edge inscribed, 
'Walter N. Halligan Jolly, Intermediate Examinations 1906. 
Bookkeeping.'. A few small oxidation spots, otherwise toned 
nearly extremely fine. 

$50

2283*
B.I.C. Ltd, 30 Years Service, fob medal in gold (9ct; 8.53g; 
20x25mm), by T.F (Thomas Fattorini), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'George Roughly/1907'. Very fine. 

$270

2284*
Scotland, The Scottish Amateur Gymnastic Assoc, 1907-8, 
boxing prize fob medal in gilt silver (24mm), hallmarked 
by maker 'K&M', thistle and ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed around the outside, 'Eastern District Boxing 
Championship/1907-8', and in the centre, '9St/Runner 
Up/W.Jameson/Sandilands'. Sweated on reverse, otherwise 
very fine. 

$50

2285*
Orion Gymnastic Club London, (1911), in bronze (51mm), 
by G. De Lacy & Son, reverse inscribed, 'Light Weight Tug of 
War/Won by/[unnamed]/22nd Novr 1911'. Extremely fine. 

$50



314

2286*
Duke of Connaught Medal, 1717-1917, commemorating the 
Bicentenary of English Freemasonry, in silver (30x41mm), 
by (Richard) Spencer, with ring top suspension with ribbon 
fitted and pin-back ribbon suspender bar, obverse head of 
the Duke left on background of an English rose, reverse, 
coat of arms of the United Grand Lodge of England and 
the legend, 'H.R.H. The Duke Of Connaught M.W.G.M. 
(Most Worthy Grand Master) 1917'; also Army Temperance 
Association, British Indian Army membership medal in silver 
(34mm lozenge shape), with swivelling suspender scroll, 
with ribbon fitted. Both ribbons severely damaged, medals 
good very fine. (2)

$100

part

2287*
Preston & Dist. Utility Poultry Society, 5th Annual Laying 
Competition, 6 Months Oct.20th. 1921 to April 5th.1922, 
in silver (38mm), hallmarked for Birmingham 1921 
by maker A.F (Arthur Fenwick), reverse inscribed, 1st. 
Prize./Mr. J.Whalley./4 White Wyandottes/499 Eggs./4754 
Points.'; Harper Adams Agricultural College, Newport, 
Salop, in silver (51mm), hallmarked for Birmingham 1927 
by maker V&S (Vaughtons Ltd), obverse inscribed, 'Miss 
N.B.Maddison', reverse inscribed, 'Egg Laying Trials/
R.I.Reds/"Championship"/Pen 215/2nd Award/1926-27' 
(in case of issue by Vaughtons Ltd); Lancashire Federation 
Laying Trial, in silver (32.5mm), hallmarked for Birmingham 
1940 by maker J.F (James Fenton & Co), reverse inscribed, 
'Chorley. Socy/4 Winter Months./R.I.R 73 Eggs./James 
Whalley./1939-40.'; National Egg Laying Test, possibly 
silver (51mm), by C. van Dionant, reverse impressed, 'Sec. 
9/1953/54/A.S.Vellacott/6 Br. L./1157 pts.'. Extremely fine. 
(4)

$150
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part

2288*
British Empire Exhibition, 1924, in bronze (51mm) (BHM 4193; Eimer 1987), obverse, crowned and draped bust of King 
George V left, reverse, stylised lion seated and beyond the fa�ade of Wembley Stadium, in case of issue; another in bronze 
(28mm) (BHM 4194; Eimer 1991), obverse, head of Mercury left, reverse, a ship docked beside a loading gantry; British 
Empire Exhibition, 1925, in bronze (51mm) (BHM 4203; Eimer 1997), obverse, crowned and draped bust of King George 
V left, reverse, three stylised figures standing to right holding objects symbolising food, transport and housing, in case of 
issue; Nobel Industries Ltd, medal in bronze (36mm), obverse, sitting and facing worker leaning on heavy hammer, reverse, 
'Struck At/The/British Empire/Exhibition/1925', and at the base is the logo of Nobel (Industries). The second and last very 
fine, the first and third with rubbing on a few high spots, otherwise uncirculated. (4)

$150

 

2289*
R.M.I.G. (Royal Masonic Institute for Girls), 1927, badge in silver and enamel (45x46mm), hallmarked for Birmingham 
1926 by maker R.S (Spencer & Co - originally Richard Spencer), pin-back. Extremely fine. 

$60
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2290*
Notts (Nottinghamshire) Miners Association, union badges 
in brass, includes hexagonal (33x24mm), with W. (William) 
Bailey signature across centre; oval (36x24mm), Minimum 
Wage across centre; miner at work, circular (29mm); cut out 
U in centre, circular (30mm); cut out W in centre, circular 
(30mm); cut out Z in centre, circular (30mm), all items 
uniface and all with two pierced holes at sides. All cleaned 
at one time, otherwise very fine. (6)

$100

2291*
C T C (Cyclists' Touring Club), membership locket badge 
(33.5mm), features two multi spoked wheels hinged together 
to hold an annual membership disc, pin-back. Extremely 
fine. 

$60

2292*
Organising Service TUC (Trades Union Congress), 1834-
1934, badge in oxidised bronze (28x30mm), by Frank 
Cobb & Co, with pin-back suspension bar, features a Dorset 
labourer, one of the Tolpuddle Martyrs, with shackled 
right wrist waiting to be placed aboard a convict ship 
for transportation to Australia. Rubbing on high points, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$60

The Tolpuddle Martyrs were six agricultural labourers from the village of 
Tolpuddle in Dorset who, in 1834, were convicted of swearing a secret oath 
as members of the Friendly Society of Agricultural Labourers. They were 
arrested during a labour dispute and subsequently convicted to transportation 
to Australia. They became a popular cause for the union movement.

2293
Daily Record Medal 534, 1934, in aluminium (32mm), 
pierced suspension hole at top, (this Cunard Line ship no.534 
later renamed R.M.S. Queen Mary); Stafford Fire Brigade 
I.D. tag in aluminium for J.Grundy; The Queen's Scent Box, 
a miniature in silvered brass (13mm); Prince Albert's Snuff 
Box, a miniature in silvered brass (13mm); J.Derham, Boat 
House, Mudleford I.D. tag; Scotland, Glasgow, communion 
token for St Stephens Church, 1835, in white metal. Fine 
- very fine. (6)

$50

2294
Coronation medal, George VI, 1937, in sterling silver 
(83.9g obv. George VI facing left, rev. Queen Elizabeth (QE 
II mother) facing left, by P. Metcalfe (Eimer 2046a). In red 
case of issue, uncirculated. 

$120
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2295
British Red Cross Society awards, also Defence Medal 
1939-45, unnamed; BRCS Medal for Proficiency in Infant & 
Child Welfare with 1952 Bar, impressed 1398 E.M.Harding; 
BRCS Medal for Proficiency in Red Cross Nursing with 
1951 Bar, impressed 49978 E.M.Harding; BRCS Medal for 
Proficiency in Red Cross First Aid with 1950 and 1951 Bars, 
impressed 02087 E.M.Harding; BRCS Medal for 3 Years 
Service, impressed 46071; BRCS Medal for Merit, impressed 
13592 E.M.Harding; BRCS County Badge for Staffordshire, 
impressed 25327 E.Harding, the second to fourth and the 
sixth and seventh in boxes of issue; together with The British 
Red Cross Society hat badge; also a lapel badge; The British 
Red Cross Society VAD lapel badge; British Red Cross 
Society Junior lapel badge; all badges pin-back and all with 
some enamel; 20 numbered BRCS certificates for Miss Edna 
May Harding ranging from 1943 to 1951 and noted one that 
Miss Edna May Harding of County Stafford Detachment 
No.2 completed one year's War Service from 4.8.1940 to 
23.7.1942. Very fine - extremely fine. (31)

$150

2296*
6th Earl of Harewood, Lord Henry George Charles Lascelles 
KG, GCVO, DSO, TD, JP, DL, (1882-1947), uniface medal 
of the family coat of arms in silver and enamel (35x36mm), 
hallmarked for London 1931 by maker R.S&Co (R.Spencer 
& Co), ring suspension at top back. Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

2297
Whistles, in chromed brass, includes police whistle inscribed, 
'The Metropolitan', and also impressed, 'Patent/J.Hudson 
& Co./244. Barr Street/Birmingham', with black ribbon 
cord; Boy Scouts whistle, inscribed, 'The Acme/Boy/Scouts/
England'. Very good - good fine. (2)

$50

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

2298
Amateur Gardening, For Merit In Horticulture, in silvered 
bronze (45mm), Presented By Amateur Gardening, unnamed; 
RHS (Royal Horticultural Society) Affiliated Societies, in 
darkened bronze (45mm), reverse impressed, 'G.C.S.E.H.S./
J.Butchard/1953'; another in bright bronze (45mm), reverse 
impressed, 'A.S.Cooper/Fruit & Veg./Cup Winner/Hoover/
Horticultural Soc/1960'; The Smallholder Championship 
Medal, in bronze (38mm), ring top suspension, unnamed. 
Good very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100 lot 2299 next page
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2299*
Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II, 1953, in bronze (51mm) 
by H.Dropsy, obverse, draped bust right, reverse, with view 
of Windsor Castle, inscription in French (Eimer 2087); 
Royal Visit to Paris, 1957, in bronze (72mm) by H.Dropsy, 
obverse, conjoined busts of Elizabeth and Phillip, crowned 
and draped right, reverse, figures of France and Britannia 
standing shaking hands, views of the two cities behind lower 
half, inscription in French (Eimer 2098). Second medal with 
spot of Queen's cheek, both are in circular crimson boxes, 
good extremely fine. (2)

$150
Both medals struck by the Paris Mint.

2300
Elizabeth II, Prince Charles Investiture 1969 in silver (50mm) 
by Paul Vinze (cased); bronze and silver pin 1969 (51mm) 
(cased); Bicentenary of William Hunter's death 1983 silver 
plated in case with certificate; Richard III, College of Arms 
Quincentenary 1484-1984 in bronze (63mm), in Royal 
Mint case with certificate, William the Conqueror in bronze 
(40mm) by Dassier (certificate); Pope John Paul II British 
Visit 1982 (cased); small coronation medal in silver 1902, 
1831 coronation in white metal; Louis Philippe Visit Oct 
1844 in white metal; medalets (7 including Australia) all on 
sheet described. Fair - uncirculated. (17)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 20 (lot 1283 part) 
and W.J.Fleming.

2301
The Shakespeare Medals, single volume containing thirty 
eight gold on sterling silver medals (41.4g, 44mm) by John 
Pinches, each medal depicting a scene from a Shakespeare 
play. Nearly FDC. (38)

$1,200

2302
The Shakespeare Medals, single volume containing thirty 
eight gold on sterling silver medals (41.4g, 44mm) by John 
Pinches, each medal depicting a scene from a Shakespeare 
play. FDC. (38)

$1,300

2303
Kings and Queens of England Collection, as 1000 Years of 
British Monarchy, sterling silver proof edition, fifty medals 
(4 x 22mm), each medal ingot is 1,000 grains, (63.2 grams), 
struck by John Pinches Ltd, housed in large wooden case and 
described as set A.052. FDC. (50)

$2,500

2304
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain And 
The Sea, volume I, set of twenty five proof sterling silver 
medals each depicting a significant moment in British 
maritime history (44mm, 37.8g each), issued by John Pinches 
Medallists Ltd, 1974. In official green album, FDC. (25)

$650

2305
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain and The 
Sea, volume II, set of twenty five proof sterling silver medals 
each depicting a significant moment in British maritime 
history (44mm, 37.8g each). In official green album, FDC. 
(25)

$650

2306
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain And 
The Sea, Volume III, set of twenty five sterling silver proof 
medals, each depicting a significant moment in British 
maritime history (44mm; 37.8g each), issued by John Pinches 
Medallists Ltd 1974. In official green album, FDC. (25)

$650

2307
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain and 
The Sea, volume IV, containing nine of twenty five proof 
sterling silver medals, each depicting a significant moment 
in British maritime history (44mm, 37.8g each). In official 
green album, FDC. (9)

$220

2308
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain and 
The Sea, volume IV, containing fourteen of twenty five proof 
sterling silver medals each depicting a significant moment 
in British maritime history (44mm, 37.8g each). In official 
green album, FDC. (14)

$350

2309
Commemorative medals, various types, all relatively modern 
one in sterling silver (69.6g), six singles in cases and one three 
medal cased set. Uncirculated. (7)

$120

2310*
Scotland, Renfrewshire Agricultural Society, Instituted 1819, 
in silver (43mm), reverse inscribed, 'James Henderson/South 
Arthurlie', edge inscribed, 'For Fresh Butter 1859-60'. 
Scratching over naming area on reverse, a few small edge 
nicks, otherwise very fine. 

$60
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2311*
Scotland, GLA (Glasgow Liberal Association), Franchise 
Demonstration, 1884, badge in voided white metal 
(51x99mm), pin-back. Toned very fine. 

$80

This badge commemorated the Glasgow Franchise Demonstration in 
September 1884 that demanded the right to vote be extended to include 
rural working-class men.

lot 2312

2312*
Scotland, University of St Andrews MCCCCXI (1411), prize 
medal in bronze (52mm), obverse, design of the interior of a 
medieval hall with shields and St Andrew nailed to a cross 
and with young boy holding a candle and kneeling before 
a teacher and with watching group of boys at right, reverse 
inscribed in the centre, '1914-15' and around the outside, 
'Geology Engineering Course/William James Stewart', in 
case of issue by Alexr Kirkwood & Son, Medalists, 9 St 
James Square, Edinburgh, Estab. 1926. Toned obverse, 
good very fine. 

$150

2313
Scotland, Edinburgh University, in bronze, engraved 'Indian 
& Colonial Forest Trees/1936-37/Gordon S. Walker', by 
Alex Kirkwood & Son Edinburgh. In case, uncirculated. 

$60

2314*
Ireland, South Fingal Cavalry, hand engraved oval medal 
in silver (47 x 54mm), swinging wide loop suspension 
for ribbon, obverse mounted cavalry officer shooting at 
a stationary target, reverse 'Obtained/by/Lieut. Hill/for 
Superiority as a/Marksman,/in the/South Fingal/Cavalry,/
20th Novemr. 1803.'. Very fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 1952).
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2315*
Ireland, County Kerry Agricultural Society, 1873, in silver (51mm), by Jones, Dub(lin), reverse inscribed, 'To/J Blood Smyth 
Esq./Fedamore/For Best/Long Wooled Ram/Exhibited at Tralee/in 1873./1st Class.'. Small edge bump and hairlines, otherwise 
nicely toned very fine. 

$150

John Blood-Smyth was born in 1829 and died 21 January 1884 at Fedamore, Limerick, Ireland. He was a Justice of the Peace for County Clare, Ireland.

 

2316*
Ireland, Trinity College, Dublin, 1890, in silver (52mm), obverse, half length figure of Elizabeth I half facing left, legend 
around 'Coll SS et Individ Trin Reg Elizabetha Juxta Dubl 1591', reverse, shield centre, surrounded by shamrocks, rose left, 
portcullis right, legend around 'Ethicus et Logicis Feliciter Excultis', engraved to 'Carolus.H.Keen Sch 1869' (see MIi,158/138). 
Reverse edge knock at 7 o'clock otherwise extremely fine. 

$100

2317*
Ireland, City of Londonderry coat of arms medal, in silver (cross shaped 36x36mm), with scroll and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'G.Nesbett./1879. ' No ribbon, dark toned very fine. 

$60
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2318*
Isle of Man, WWI Knockaloe Internment Camp for German 
POWs, trench art brooch on a shaved down copper coin, 
obverse features a naked man pensively sitting on a rock 
with his left wrist chained to the rock, above is inscribed, 
'When Again?', at the bottom is inscribed, 'Knockaloe/
I.O.M./10.7.1915'. Brooch pin fitting removed from reverse, 
otherwise very fine. 

$100

SESSION 10 IS LOCATED IN CATALOGUE 130B 
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1826–1970"


